

No. 22-0585

In the Supreme Court of Texas

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

MARK SELF AND BIRGIT SELF,
Respondents/Cross-Petitioners.

On Petitions for Review
from the Second Court of Appeals, Fort Worth

BRIEF IN REPLY FOR PETITIONER

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

PHILIP A. LIONBERGER
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 12394380
Philip.Lionberger@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

SUSAN DESMARAIS BONNEN
CATHERINE R. FULLER
Assistant Attorneys General

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. TxDOT Is Not Liable for Removing the Trees at Issue.	3
A. The workers who removed the trees were Lyellco, not TxDOT, employees.	3
B. Plaintiffs’ counterarguments lack merit.	8
II. TxDOT Did Not Control the Details of the Lyellco Workers’ Tree-Removal Task.	15
A. Lyellco was an independent contractor.	15
B. TxDOT did not control the Lyellco workers’ operation or use of machinery to remove the trees.	16
C. Plaintiffs’ evidentiary and policy arguments fail.	19
III. TxDOT Did Not Waive Its Jurisdictional Argument Regarding the In-the-Paid-Service Requirement.	21
Prayer	24
Certificate of Service	25
Certificate of Compliance	25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adkins v. Furey</i> , 2 S.W.3d 346 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1999, no pet.)	9, 10
<i>Blaschke v. Citizens Med. Ctr.</i> , 742 S.W.2d 779 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1987, no writ)	22
<i>City of Corpus Christi v. Acme Mech. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 736 S.W.2d 894 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1987, writ denied)	13
<i>City of Galveston v. State</i> , 217 S.W.3d 466 (Tex. 2007)	20
<i>City of Houston v. Ranjel</i> , 407 S.W.3d 880 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, no pet.).....	5, 16, 17
<i>Dall. Cnty. MHMR v. Bossley</i> , 968 S.W.2d 339 (Tex. 1998).....	20, 21
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Bright</i> , 89 S.W.3d 602 (Tex. 2002).....	4
<i>El Paso County v. Solorzano</i> , 351 S.W.3d 577 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2011, no pet.)	10
<i>Engelman Irrig. Dist. v. Shields Bros., Inc.</i> , 514 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2017)	23
<i>EPGT Tex. Pipeline, L.P. v. Harris Cnty. Flood Control Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 330 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2004, pet. dism'd)	5, 16, 17
<i>Greene v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 446 S.W.3d 761 (Tex. 2014).....	23
<i>Harris Cnty. Flood Control Dist. v. Halstead</i> , 650 S.W.3d 707 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2022, no pet.)	16, 17, 18
<i>Harris County v. Dillard</i> , 883 S.W.2d 166 (Tex. 1994).....	3, 4, 14
<i>Interstate Contracting Corp. v. City of Dallas</i> , 135 S.W.3d 605 (Tex. 2004)	12-13

<i>Kamel v. Sotelo</i> , No. 01-07-00366-CV, 2009 WL 793742 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Mar. 26, 2009, no pet.)	10
<i>LeLeaux v. Hamshire-Fannett ISD</i> , 835 S.W.2d 49 (Tex. 1992)	4-5, 14, 16
<i>Maldonado v. City of Pearsall</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 646 (W.D. Tex. 2013).....	9
<i>Marino v. Lenoir</i> , 526 S.W.3d 403 (Tex. 2017).....	3, 4, 14
<i>Mission Consol. ISD v. Garcia</i> , 253 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008)	21
<i>Murk v. Scheele</i> , 120 S.W.3d 865 (Tex. 2003)	3-4, 11, 14
<i>Nazari v. State</i> , 561 S.W.3d 495 (Tex. 2018)	21
<i>Olivares v. Brown & Gay Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 401 S.W.3d 363 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 461 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. 2015).....	10
<i>Rattray v. City of Brownsville</i> , No. 20-0975, 2023 WL 2438952 (Tex. Mar. 10, 2023)	22, 23
<i>Reata Constr. Corp. v. City of Dallas</i> , 197 S.W.3d 371 (Tex. 2006)	20
<i>Rusk State Hosp. v. Black</i> , 392 S.W.3d 88 (Tex. 2012)	22, 23
<i>TDCJ v. Miller</i> , 51 S.W.3d 583 (Tex. 2001).....	20
<i>Tex. Dep't of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004).....	14
<i>Thomas v. Harris County</i> , 30 S.W.3d 51 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2000, no pet.)	9, 10
<i>Univ. of the Incarnate Word v. Redus</i> , 602 S.W.3d 398 (Tex. 2020).....	21
<i>Univ. of Tex. Health Sci. Ctr. at Hous. v. Rios</i> , 542 S.W.3d 530 (Tex. 2017).....	4
<i>Univ. of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. McKenzie</i> , 578 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2019).....	21

<i>Woodard v. Sw. States, Inc.</i> , 384 S.W.2d 674 (Tex. 1964).....	13
---	----

Statutes and Rules:

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:

ch. 101	3
§§ 101.001–.109	1
§ 101.001(2)	1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19-20, 21
§ 101.021	4, 14
§ 101.021(1).....	1, 3, 4, 8, 14, 16, 20, 21
§ 101.025(a)	3, 4, 21

Tex. R. App. P.:

33.1.....	22
33.1(a)	22
53.2(f).....	22

Tex. R. Evid. 407(a).....	19
